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	Reason for change:
	SNR on channels and signals other than RLM-RS is fixed to 1dB in RLM TCs. However, it conflicts with other parameters in Cell specific test parameter tables. 

In RRM TCs power levels of channels/signals are defined as the EPRE offset to SSS EPRE. For example, the relationship between power levels of signals/channels in SSB based RLM TCs is depicted as follow figure:
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One can note that:
1. Power of PDCCH/PDCCH-DMRS is always 4dB higher than PDSCH/OCNG. It is impossible to set SNR of all signals/channels other than RLM-RS to be the same.
2. In SSB based RLM TCs, SSB is used as RLM-RS.Then power level of SSS shall vary in different time intervals since SNR of RLM-RS varies, Then all other signal/channels shall also vary accordingly. It is impossible to let SNR of all signals/channels other than RLM-RS to be always 1dB.
3. Similar issue also exists in CSI-RS based RLM TCs. In CSI-RS based RLM TCs TRS is used as RLM-RS. Although there is no relationship between TRS and SSS since powerControlOffsetSS field is not applicable to RLM-RS according to 38.213. there is still a fixed relationship between TRS and PDSCH since mandatory field powerControlOffset still applies. As depicted in following figure. all other signal/channels shall also vary among time intervals.
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After checking we found that the fixed SNR restriction is added to prevent from triggering unintended BFR. Considering that no BFR is observed in practical test after removing fixed SNR restriction. We suggest remove it.

	
	

	Summary of change:
	1. Fixed SNR for other signals/chanels restriction is removed.
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<Start of modified section >
5.5.1.2.5-1: OTA related cell specific test parameters for FR2 (Cell 2) for in-sync radio link monitoring tests in non-DRX mode
	Parameter
	Unit
	Test 1

	
	
	T1
	T2
	T3
	T4
	T5

	AoA setup
	
	Setup 3 defined in A.9.3

	EPRE ratio of PDCCH DMRS to SSS
	dB
	4

	EPRE ratio of PDCCH to PDCCH DMRS
	dB
	0

	EPRE ratio of PBCH DMRS to SSS
	dB
	0

	EPRE ratio of PBCH to PBCH DMRS
	dB
	

	EPRE ratio of PSS to SSS
	dB
	

	EPRE ratio of PDSCH DMRS to SSS 
	dB
	

	EPRE ratio of PDSCH to PDSCH DMRS
	dB
	

	EPRE ratio of OCNG DMRS to SSS
	dB
	

	EPRE ratio of OCNG to OCNG DMRS
	dB
	

	ssb-Index 0 SNR
	Config 1, 2
	dB
	2
	-6
	-15
	-4.5
	2

	ssb-Index 1 SNR
	Config 1, 2
	
	2
	-15
	-15
	-15
	-15

	SNR on other channels and signals
	Config 1, 2
	dB
	2

	

	Config 1, 2
	dBm/15KHz
	-92.1dBm

	Propagation condition
	
	TDL-A 30ns 75Hz

	Note 1:	OCNG shall be used such that the resources in Cell 2 are fully allocated and a constant total transmitted power spectral density is achieved for all OFDM symbols.
Note 2:	The signal contains PDCCH for UEs other than the device under test as part of OCNG.
Note 3:	SNR levels correspond to the signal to noise ratio over the SSS REs.
Note 4:	The SNR values are specified for testing a UE which supports 2RX on at least one band. For testing of a UE which supports 4RX on all bands, the SNR during T3 is A.3.6.


<End of modified section >
<Start of modified section >
5.5.1.4.5-1: OTA related cell specific test parameters for FR2 (Cell 2) for in-sync radio link monitoring tests in DRX mode
	Parameter
	Unit
	Test 1

	
	
	T1
	T2
	T3
	T4
	T5

	AoA setup
	
	Setup 1 defined in A.9.1

	EPRE ratio of PDCCH DMRS to SSS
	dB
	4

	EPRE ratio of PDCCH to PDCCH DMRS
	dB
	0

	EPRE ratio of PBCH DMRS to SSS
	dB
	0

	EPRE ratio of PBCH to PBCH DMRS
	dB
	

	EPRE ratio of PSS to SSS
	dB
	

	EPRE ratio of PDSCH DMRS to SSS 
	dB
	

	EPRE ratio of PDSCH to PDSCH DMRS
	dB
	

	EPRE ratio of OCNG DMRS to SSS
	dB
	

	EPRE ratio of OCNG to OCNG DMRS
	dB
	

	ssb-Index 0 SNR
	Config 1, 2
	dB
	2
	-6
	-15
	-4.5
	2

	ssb-Index 1 SNR
	Config 1, 2
	
	2
	-15
	-15
	-15
	-15

	SNR on other channels and signals
	Config 1, 2
	dB
	2

	

	Config 1, 2
	dBm/15KHz
	-104.7dBm

	Propagation condition
	
	TDL-A 30ns 75Hz

	Note 1:	OCNG shall be used such that the resources in Cell 2 are fully allocated and a constant total transmitted power spectral density is achieved for all OFDM symbols.
Note 2:	The signal contains PDCCH for UEs other than the device under test as part of OCNG.3
Note 3:	SNR levels correspond to the signal to noise ratio over the SSS REs.
Note 4:	The SNR values are specified for testing a UE which supports 2RX on at least one band. For testing of a UE which supports 4RX on all bands, the SNR during T3 is A.3.6.


<End of modified section >
<Start of modified section >
Table 5.5.1.6.5-1: Cell specific test parameters for FR2 for CSI-RS is-sync radio link monitoring in non-DRX mode
	Parameter
	Unit
	Test 1

	
	
	T1
	T2
	T3
	T4
	T5
	T1
	T2
	T3
	T4
	T5

	AoA setup
	
	Setup 3 defined in A.3.15

	
	
	AoA1
	AoA2

	Assumption for UE beamsNote 10
	
	Rough
	Rough

	PDCCH_beta
	dB
	4
	

	PDCCH_DMRS_beta
	dB
	4
	

	PBCH_beta
	dB
	
	

	PSS_beta
	dB
	
	

	SSS_beta
	dB
	0
	Not sent

	PDSCH_beta
	dB
	
	

	OCNG_beta
	dB
	
	

	SNR on RLM-RS1
	Config 1, 2
	dB
	2Note 11
	-6Note 11
	-15
	-4.5
	2Note 11
	

	SNR on RLM-RS2
	Config 1, 2
	
	Not sent
	2Note 11
	-14
	-15
	-15
	-14

	SNR on other channels and signals
	Config 1, 2
	dB
	2
	N/A

	

	Config 1, 2
	dBm/
15KHz
	TBD
	TBD

	Propagation condition
	
	[TDL-A 30ns 75Hz]
	[TDL-A 30ns 75Hz]

	Note 1:	OCNG shall be used such that the resources in Cell 2 are fully allocated and a constant total transmitted power spectral density is achieved for all OFDM symbols.
Note 2:	The uplink resources for CSI reporting are assigned to the UE prior to the start of time period T1.
Note 3:	NZP CSI-RS resource set configuration for CSI reporting are assigned to the UE prior to the start of time period T1.
Note 4:	Measurement gap configuration is assigned to the UE prior to the start of time period T1.
Note 5:	The timers and layer 3 filtering related parameters are configured prior to the start of time period T1.
Note 6:	The signal contains PDCCH for UEs other than the device under test as part of OCNG.
Note 7:	SNR levels correspond to the signal to noise ratio over the SSS REs.
Note 8:	The SNR in time periods T1, T2, T3, T4 and T5 is denoted as SNR1, SNR2, SNR3, SNR4 and SNR5 respectively in figure A.5.5.1.6.1-1.
Note 9:	The SNR values are specified for testing a UE which supports 2RX on at least one band. For testing of a UE which supports 4RX on all bands, the SNR during T3 is A.3.6.
Note 10:	Information about types of UE beam is given in B.2.1.3, and does not limit UE implementation or test system implementation. 
Note 11:	This value allows up to 1dB degradation from applied SNR to UE baseband


<End of modified section >
<Start of modified section >
Table 5.5.1.7.5-1: Cell specific test parameters for FR2 for CSI-RS out-of-sync radio link monitoring in DRX mode
	Parameter
	Unit
	Test 1

	
	
	T1
	T2
	T3

	AoA setup
	
	Setup 1 defined in A.3.15

	Assumption for UE beamsNote 10
	
	Rough

	PDCCH_beta
	dB
	4

	PDCCH_DMRS_beta
	dB
	4

	PBCH_beta
	dB
	

	PSS_beta
	dB
	

	SSS_beta
	dB
	0

	PDSCH_beta
	dB
	

	OCNG_beta
	dB
	

	SNR on RLM-RS1
	Config 1, 2
	dB
	2Note 11
	-6Note 11
	-15

	SNR on RLM-RS2
	Config 1, 2
	
	2Note 11
	-14
	-15

	SNR on other channels and signals
	Config 1, 2
	dB
	2Note 10

	

	Config 1
	dBm/15KHz
	-104.7

	
	Config 2
	
	-104.7

	Propagation condition
	
	DL-A 30ns 75Hz

	Note 1:	OCNG shall be used such that the resources in Cell 2 are fully allocated and a constant total transmitted power spectral density is achieved for all OFDM symbols.
Note 2:	The uplink resources for CSI reporting are assigned to the UE prior to the start of time period T1.
Note 3:	NZP CSI-RS resource set configuration for CSI reporting are assigned to the UE prior to the start of time period T1.
Note 4:	Measurement gap configuration is assigned to the UE prior to the start of time period T1.
Note 5:	The timers and layer 3 filtering related parameters are configured prior to the start of time period T1.
Note 6:	The signal contains PDCCH for UEs other than the device under test as part of OCNG.
Note 7:	SNR levels correspond to the signal to noise ratio over the SSS REs.
Note 8:	The SNR in time periods T1, T2 and T3 is denoted as SNR1, SNR2 and SNR3 respectively in figure A.5.5.1.7.1-1.
Note 9:	The SNR values are specified for testing a UE which supports 2RX on at least one band. For testing of a UE which supports 4RX on all bands, the SNR during T3 is A.3.6.
Note 10:	Information about types of UE beam is given in B.2.1.3, and does not limit UE implementation or test system implementation.
Note 11:	This value allows up to 1dB degradation from applied SNR to UE baseband.


<End of modified section >
<Start of modified section >
Table 5.5.1.8.5-1: Cell specific test parameters for FR2 for CSI-RS In-sync radio link monitoring in DRX mode
	Parameter
	Unit
	Test 1

	
	
	T1
	T2
	T3
	T4
	T5

	AoA setup
	
	Setup 1 defined in A.3.15

	Assumption for UE beamsNote 10
	
	Rough

	PDCCH_beta
	dB
	4

	PDCCH_DMRS_beta
	dB
	4

	PBCH_beta
	dB
	

	PSS_beta
	dB
	

	SSS_beta
	dB
	0

	PDSCH_beta
	dB
	

	OCNG_beta
	dB
	

	SNR on RLM-RS1
	Config 1, 2
	dB
	2Note 11
	-6Note 11
	-15
	-4.5
	2Note 11

	SNR on RLM-RS2
	Config 1, 2
	dB
	2Note 11
	-14
	-15
	-15
	-14

	SNR on other channels and signals
	Config 1, 2
	dB
	2Note 11

	

	Config 1, 2
	dBm/15KHz
	-104.7

	Propagation condition
	
	TDL-A 30ns 75Hz

	Note 1:	OCNG shall be used such that the resources in Cell 2 are fully allocated and a constant total transmitted power spectral density is achieved for all OFDM symbols.
Note 2:	The uplink resources for CSI reporting are assigned to the UE prior to the start of time period T1.
Note 3:	NZP CSI-RS resource set configuration for CSI reporting are assigned to the UE prior to the start of time period T1.
Note 4:	Measurement gap configuration is assigned to the UE prior to the start of time period T1.
Note 5:	The timers and layer 3 filtering related parameters are configured prior to the start of time period T1.
Note 6:	The signal contains PDCCH for UEs other than the device under test as part of OCNG.
Note 7:	SNR levels correspond to the signal to noise ratio over the SSS REs.
Note 8:	The SNR in time periods T1, T2, T3, T4 and T5 is denoted as SNR1, SNR2, SNR3, SNR4 and SNR5 respectively in figure A.5.5.1.8.1-1.
Note 9:	The SNR values are specified for testing a UE which supports 2RX on at least one band. For testing of a UE which supports 4RX on all bands, the SNR during T3 is A.3.6.
Note 10:	Information about types of UE beam is given in B.2.1.3, and does not limit UE implementation or test system implementation.
Note 11:	This value allows up to 1dB degradation from applied SNR to UE baseband



<End of modified section >
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